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SITE PLAN1

DRAWING INDEX
G100 COVER SHEET & SITE PLAN

A100 PLANS & ELEVATIONS

A200 SECTIONS & DETAILS

A300 FRONT DOOR

BUILDING CODE INFORMATION
THE PROPOSED IS AN  ADDITION TO AN EXISTING SUN ROOM AT A SINGLE FAMILY HOME.
THE FIRST FLOOR ADDITION WILL INCREASE THE BUILDING FOOTPRINT BY 64 SF.

PARCEL #: 020 004174

ADDRESS: 2270 E BROAD ST.
COLUMBUS, OH 43209

GENERAL NOTES
THE USE OF THESE DOCUMENTS IS RESTRICTED TO THE
ORIGINAL SITE FOR WHICH THEY WERE PREPARED.  REUSE
OR REPRODUCTION OF THE DOCUMENTS, (WHOLE OR IN
PART) FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE IS PROHIBITED.
OWNERSHIP OF THESE DOCUMENTS REMAINS WITH F5
DESIGN/ARCHITECTURE, INC.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS AND EXISTING FIELD CONDITIONS WITH THE
DRAWINGS.  IN PARTICULAR: SOIL CONDITIONS, INCOMING
UTILITIES, ETC.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
REPORT IMMEDIATELY TO THE ARCHITECT ANY VARIANCES
OR FIELD CONDITIONS THAT MAY CAUSE CONSTRUCTION
PROBLEMS PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

WHEN THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR ACCEPTS DELIVERY
OF ALL ITEMS NOTED ON PLANS EITHER IN CONTRACT OR
NOT IN CONTRACT HE SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LOSS
AND/OR DAMAGE OF THESE ITEMS.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL
REQUIRED PERMITS, FEES, AND INSPECTIONS AS MAY BE
REQUIRED BY GOVERNING BODIES HAVING LEGAL
JURISDICTION.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO
COORDINATE ALL WORK AND FOR THE MEANS, METHODS,
PROCEDURES, TECHNIQUES, AND SEQUENCE OF
CONSTRUCTION.

DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.  WRITTEN
DIMENSIONS GOVERN.  ALL PARTITION LOCATIONS, ALL
DOOR AND OPENING LOCATIONS SHALL BE AS SHOWN ON
FLOOR PLAN.  IN CASE OF CONFLICT, NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT.

PLAN DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE FACE OF ROUGH FRAMING
OR MASONRY UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.  DIMENSIONS
OF EXTERIOR FRAME WALLS INCLUDE 1/2" T. SHEATHING.
ALL INTERIOR STUD WALLS ARE DIMENSIONED AT 3 1/2"
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALL WORK, INCLUDING PLUMBING, HVAC AND ELECTRICAL
WORK NOT DETAILED HEREIN, SHALL COMPLY WITH
APPLICABLE STATE AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES AND THE
BUILDING STANDARDS REFERENCED THEREIN.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUB-CONTRACTOR
SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLYING WITH
ALL FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL SAFETY REQUIREMENTS
TOGETHER WITH EXERCISING PRECAUTIONS AT ALL TIMES
FOR THE PROTECTION OF PERSONS INCLUDING
EMPLOYEES AND PROPERTY.  IT IS THE SOLE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND
SUB-CONTRACTOR TO INITIATE, MAINTAIN, AND SUPERVISE
ALL SAFETY REQUIREMENTS, PRECAUTIONS, AND
PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK.

9.

8.

7.

5.

6.

4.

3.

2.

1.
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SITE PLAN

GENERAL SITE NOTES

3. THE BUILDER SHALL REVIEW THE PROPOSED FINISHED
FLOOR ELEVATION WITH THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER ON
SITE PRIOR TO THE START OF EXCAVATION.

PATIO DESIGNS ARE SCHEMATIC IN NATURE.  IT IS THE
CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO COORDINATE THE
EXACT DESIGN WITH THE OWNER AND TO FAMILIARIZE
THEMSELVES WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
ARCHITECTURAL GUIDELINES/CITY CODES.

4.

THIS SITE PLAN HAS BEEN PREPARED AS A SCHEMATIC
AIDE TO ESTABLISH GENERAL LOCATIONS FOR THE
RESIDENCE, ITS DRIVE, WALKS, TERRACES, AND OTHER
APPLICABLE SITE ELEMENTS. THE PLAN DOES NOT
COORDINATE ALL PERTINENT INFORMATION REGARDING
THE SITE DEVELOPMENT.  IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE BUILDER AND\OR LANDSCAPE CONSULTANT TO
NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT  OF ANY SIGNIFICANT
CHANGES\DISCREPANCIES FROM THOSE PROPOSED ON
THE PLAN.

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER TO VERIFY
ACTUAL  PLATS, GRADING AND UTILITY PLANS, AND
RECORDED DEEDS FOR PERTINENT RESTRICTIONS
RELATIVE TO THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY.  EXISTING
CONDITIONS MAY VARY FROM WHAT IS DESCRIBED ON
THIS PLAN.  IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER TO
INSURE THAT FINAL GRADING OF THE SITE PROVIDES
ADEQUATE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM THE RESIDENCE AND
MEETS REQUIREMENTS OF THE SUBDIVISION MASTER
GRADING PLAN.

2.

1.

IT IS THE RESPONSIBLITY OF THE BUILDER TO FIELD VERIFY
THE LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING TREES ON THE SITE.
SIGNIFICANT TREES ON THE PROPERTY AND NEIGHBORING
PROPERTIES SHALL BE PROTECTED AND PREVENTATIVE
MEASURES TAKEN PER A CERTIFIED ARBORIST PRIOR TO
ANY SITE WORK.  THE BUILDER SHALL TAKE APPROPRIATE
MEASURES TO PROTECT ALL EXISTING TREES THAT ARE
TO REMAIN.

5.

RESIDENTIAL ENERGY REQUIREMENTS
THE ENERGY REQUIREMENTS LISTED BELOW DENOTE THE MINIMUM ENERGY
REQUIREMENTS PER SECTION 1102.1 (RCO PRESCRIPTIVE) OF THE 2013 OHIO RESIDENTIAL
CODE.  THE PROJECT IS TO COMPLY WITH OR EXCEED THESE REQUIREMENTS AS NOTED
ON THE DRAWINGS.

THIS PROJECT IS LOCATED IN ZONE 5

THERMAL ENVELOPE

FENESTRATION (WINDOWS & DOORS)
FENESTRATION (SKYLIGHTS)
GLAZED FENESTRATION SHGC
CEILING
WOOD FRAME
MASS WALL
FLOOR
BASEMENT WALL
SLAB PERIMETER (IF <12" BELOW GRADE)
CRAWL SPACE WALL

* UNCOMPRESSED AT EAVES
** ONLY IN AREAS AFFECTED BY THE PROPOSED RENOVATIONS

PROPOSED

U- 0.32
N/A
NR

R-38**
R-21**

N/A
N/A

R-10 CONT.
R-10

R-10 CONT.

REQUIRED

U- 0.35
U- 0.60

NR
R-38*

R-20 or R-13+5
R-13/17

N/A
R-10/13

R-10, 2 FT.
R-10/13

GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES
1. IT IS SOLELY THE RESPONSIBILITY OF EACH CONTRACTOR TO FOLLOW ALL APPLICABLE SAFETY CODES AND

REGULATIONS DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION

2. SHOULD ANY OF THE DETAILED INSTRUCTIONS SHOWN ON THE PLANS CONFLICT W/ THESE STRUCTURAL NOTES,
THE SPECIFICATIONS, OR W/ EACH OTHER, THE STRICTEST PROVISION SHALL GOVERN

3. GOVERNING CODE: 2013 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF OHIO

4. SNOW LOAD: 25 PSF PLUS THE EFFECTS OF DRIFTING SNOW PER OBC

5. SLOPED ROOF SNOW LOAD: 20 PSF

6. DESIGN LIVE LOADS:

6.1. ATTIC WITHOUT STORAGE - 10 PSF
6.2. ATTIC WITH STORAGE - 20 PSF
6.3. ALL OTHER AREAS - 40 PSF
6.4. ROOF - 25 PSF

7. WIND DESIGN PARAMETERS:

7.1. BASIC WIND SPEED - 90 MPH
7.2. WIND LOAD IMPORTANCE FACTOR - 1.0
7.3. WIND EXPOSURE - EXPOSURE B

8. SEISMIC DESIGN PARAMETERS:

8.1. OCCUPANCY CATEGORY - II
8.2. SITE CLASS - D

9. SOIL DESIGN ASSUMPTIONS:

9.1. ASSUMED ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE - 1500 PSF
9.2. EQUIVALENT FLUID FOR WALL LOADING - 55 PCF
9.3. IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY SOIL IS ADEQUATE

10.REINFORCED CONCRETE:

10.1. SPECIFICATIONS: IN GENERAL, COMPLY WITH ACI 301-05 "SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE."
10.2. STRUCTURAL CONCRETE

CLASS LOCATION F'C
  I FOOTINGS & UNDERPINNING 3000
 II BASEMENT SLABS 3500
III EXT. SLABS ON GRADE, GARAGE SLABS, 4000

RETAINING WALLS, BASEMENT WALLS, (W/AIR)
PIERS & COLUMNS PLACED INTEGRALLY
W/BASEMENT WALLS

10.3. ALL DEFORMED REINFORCING BARS: FY=60,000

11.MASONRY:

11.1. CONCRETE BLOCK - ASTM C90
11.2. MORTAR - ASTM C270
11.3. FILL CORE SOLID AROUND ANCHOR BOLTS

12.LINTELS:

12.1. PROVIDE A LINTEL OVER ALL MASONRY OPENINGS
12.2. 0'-4'-0"  = L 3 1/2 x 3 1/2 x 5/16
12.3. 4'-1" - 5'-6" = L 4 x 3 1/2 x 5/16 (LLV)
12.4. 5'-7" - 6'-0" = L 5 x 3 1/2 X 5/16 (LLV)

13.STRUCTURAL STEEL:

13.1. MINIMUM BEARING ON MASONRY - 7 1/2"
13.2. EXPANSION BOLT EMBEDMENT - 1/2" DIA.= 3 1/2" EMBED. / 3/4" DIA.= 5" EMBED.

14.STRUCTURAL LUMBER:

14.1. ALL STRUCTURAL AND WALL LUMBER TO BE SPRUCE PINE FIR #2 OR EQUAL
14.2. PLYWOOD - CDX STRUCTURAL II OR EQUAL
14.3. OSB SHEATHING - WALLS = 1/2" THICK W/ PANEL INDEX W24, EXPOSURE 1 / ROOFS = 5/8" THICK W/ PANEL

INDEX 1R24, EXPOSURE 1 / FLOORS = 3/4" THICK  T&G STURD-I-FLOOR W/ PANEL INDEX 1F24 OR EQUAL
14.4. MICROLAM (LVL) - MODULUS OF ELASTICITY = 1,900,000 PSI, Fb = 2,600 PSI

15.CONNECTIONS:

15.1. JOIST TO SIDE OF BEAMS - 16 GA. GALVANIZED STD JOIST HANGERS
15.2. JOISTS AND TRUSSES TO TOPS OF WALLS AND BEAMS - 18 GA. GALVANIZED HURRICANE ANCHORS
15.3. SHEATHING TO FLOOR JOIST - GLUE AND NAIL / 8d COATED SINKERS AT 6" O.C. AT EDGES AND 12" O.C.

ELSEWHERE
15.4. SHEATHING TO WALL STUDS - 8d COATED SINKERS AT 6" O.C. AT EDGES AND 12" O.C. ELSEWHERE
15.5. USE ONE LINE OF SOLID BRIDGING AT 8'-0" O.C. MAX. FOR ALL JOIST AND RAFTERS

16.PREFABRICATED WOOD TRUSSES:

16.1. TOP CHORD LIVE LOAD - 25 PSF
16.2. TOP CHORD DEAD LOAD - 10 PSF
16.3. BOTTOM CHORD DEAD LOAD - 10 PSF
16.4. NEW WIND UPLIFT - 8 PSF
16.5. MAXIMUM LIVE LOAD DEFLECTION IS TO BE L/360
16.6. MAXIMUM TOTAL LOAD DEFLECTION TO BE L/240
16.7. FINAL DESIGN OF MEMBERS AND CONNECTIONS TO BE BY PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER - SHOP DRAWINGS

SHALL BE SEALED BY ENGINEER AND APPROVED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO ORDERING

1. USE SOLID BLOCKING OR CROSS TYPE BRIDGING AT 96" O.C. MAX. FOR ALL FLOOR JOIST AND RAFTERS

2. PROVIDE SOLID 2x BLOCKING UNDER WALLS RUNNING PARALLEL TO FLOOR JOIST AT 36" O.C.

3. USE ONE FULL HEIGHT STUD AND ONE JACK STUD UNDER BEAM AND HEADER BEARING.  WHERE THREE OR
MORE STUDS ARE SHOWN ON THE PLAN USE ONE AS JACK STUD AND THE REMAINDER FULL HEIGHT STUDS

4. APPLY A CONTINUOUS BEAD OF GLUE ON FLOOR JOIST WHEN FASTENING SUBLFOOR TO JOIST

5. 302.11 FIRE BLOCKING

5.1. FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION IN THE FOLLOWING AREAS:
5.1.1. IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED SPACES AND

PARALLEL ROWS OF STUDS OR STAGGERED STUDS AS FOLLOWS:
5.1.1.1. VERTICALLY AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS
5.1.1.2. HORIZONTALLY AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 10'-0"

5.1.2. AT ALL INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SPACES SUCH AS
OCCUR AT SOFFITS, DROP CEILINGS, AND COVE CEILINGS.

5.1.3. IN CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE RUN.
ENCLOSED SPACES UNDER STAIRS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 302.7

5.1.4. AT OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, CABLES AND WIRES AT CEILING AND FLOOR LEVEL,
WITH AN APPROVED MATERIAL TO RESIST FREE PASSAGE OF FLAME AND PRODUCTS OF
COMBUSTION. THE MATERIAL FILLING THE ANNULAR SPACE SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO MEET THE
ASTM E 136 REQUIREMENTS

5.1.5. FOR THE FIREBLOCKING OF CHIMNEYS AND FIREPLACES SEE SECTION 1003.19
6. 1003.19 CHIMNEY FIREBLOCKING

6.1. ALL SPACES BETWEEN CHIMNEYS AND FLOORS AND CEILINGS THROUGH WHICH CHIMNEYS PASS SHALL
BE FIRE BLOCKED WITH NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL SECURELY FASTENED IN PLACE. THE
FIREBLOCKING OF SPACES BETWEEN CHIMNEYS AND WOOD JOISTS, BEAMS OR HEADERS SHALL BE
SELF SUPPORTING OR BE PLACED ON STRIPS OF METAL OR METAL LATH LAID ACROSS THE SPACES
BETWEEN COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL AND CHIMNEY.

7. ALL WOOD SUBJECT TO TERMITE DAMAGE AND/OR DECAY SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED AND COMPLY WITH
SECTION 318 OF THE 2013 R.C.O.

8. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL COMPLY TO THE BRACING TECHNIQUES AS DESCRIBED IN SECTION 602 OF THE
2013 R.C.O.

9. CHIMNEYS AND FIREPLACES SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 10 OF THE 2013 R.C.O.

MISC. NOTES
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FOUNDATION PLAN1

FLOOR PLAN CODED NOTES
1. 8" WIDE CMU FOUNDATION WALL ON CONT. 16" WIDE x 8" DEEP FOOTING

w/ (2) CONT. #4 BAR TYP. FOR ALL NEW WALLS - MATCH HEIGHT OF
EXISTING BASEMENT WALLS

2. CUT NEW OPENING IN EXISTING BASEMENT WALL

3. 16" LONG #4 BAR SPACED EVERY 16" GROUTED @ CONNECTION OF NEW
FOUNDATION WALL AND EXISTING

4. EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE 10'-0" TALL PRE-CUT 2x6 @ 16" O.C. FILLED w/ R-21
INSULATION, 7/16" OSB SHEATHING & HOUSE WRAP U.N.O.

5. INTERIOR WALL SURFACE TO BE 1/2" GYP. BD., CEILINGS TO BE 5/8" GYP.
BD., TYP. U.N.O.
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